

Court of Appeal Case No. F064556
Superior Court Case No. 09CECG03601

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THOMAS A. GLASKI,
Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO "LA SALLE BANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR WAMU
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-AR-17"
TRUST, CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
AND CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY,
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Fresno
Case No. 09CECG03601

The Honorable Alan Simpson, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Theodore E. Bacon, SBN: 115395
Mikel A. Glavinovich, SBN: 186590
AlvaradoSmith, APC
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90071
Phone: 213-229-2400 / Fax: 213-229-2499
Email: mglavinovich@alvaradosmith.com

Attorneys for Respondents Bank of America, National Association as successor by merger to "La
Salle Bank NA as trustee for WaMu Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2005-AR17"
Trust, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as successor by merger to Chase Home Finance, LLC,
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., and California Reconveyance Company

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	Court of Appeal Case Number: F064556
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Theodore E. Bacon, SBN: 115395 / Mikel A. Glavinovich, SBN: 186590 AlvaradoSmith, APC 633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1100 Los Angeles, California 90071 TELEPHONE NO.: 213-229-2400 FAX NO. (Optional): 213-229-2499 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): mglavinovich@alvaradosmith.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Respondents Bank of America, et al.	Superior Court Case Number: 09CECG03601
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Thomas A. Glaski RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Bank of America, et al.	FOR COURT USE ONLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. SUMMARY OF FACTS	3
IV. PROCEDURAL SUMMARY	4
V. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
VII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUSTAINED THE DEMURRER TO APPELLANT'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT	7
A. Appellant Was Not Harmed by the "Forgery"	8
B. Foreclosure Proceedings Were Properly Initiated	10
C. Plaintiff's Second Cause of Action Does Not State a Viable Claim to Set Aside the Foreclosure Sale	14
VIII. APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO ALLEGE ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS TO TENDER THE FULL AMOUNT OWED IS FATAL TO THE CAUSES OF ACTION FOR WRONGFUL FORECLOSURE, CANCELLATION AND QUIET TITLE	14
IX. APPELLANT DOES NOT AND CANNOT STATE A VIABLE CLAIM FOR UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES	17
A. Appellant Lacks Standing To Sue Under The UCL.	17
B. Appellant Fails to Allege Any Underlying Statutory Violations or Seek a Form of Relief Available Under the UCL.....	18
X. THE <i>U.S. v. BANK OF AMERICA CORP.</i> SETTLEMENT DOES NOT CURE ANY DEFECTS IN APPELLANT'S COMPLAINT	19
XI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abdallah v. United Sav. Bank</i> , 43 Cal.App.4th 1101, 1109 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Aceves v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 192 Cal.App.4th 218, 232 (2011).....	9
<i>Arnold Management Corporation v. Eischen</i> , 158 Cal.App.3d 575, 579 (1984).....	16
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 966-967.....	6
<i>Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A.</i> 2012 WL 3225953 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	12
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.....	5, 6
<i>Californians For Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> , 39 Cal.4th 223, 228 (2006).....	17
<i>Cantu v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 857, 880, fn. 10.....	6
<i>Construction Protective Services v. TIG Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 29 Cal.4 th 189, 199 (2002).....	11
<i>Davaloo v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 409, 414.....	6
<i>Dimock v. Emerald Properties LLC, et al.</i> 81 Cal.App.4 th 868 (2000).....	16
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 th 1, 6.....	6, 8
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Homeloans, Inc.</i> 192 Cal.App.4 th 1149 (2011).....	12
<i>Hill v. Wrather</i> , 158 Cal.App.2d 818, 825 (1958).....	8
<i>Javaheri v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2011) 2011 WL 2173786.....	13
<i>Johnson v. Sup.Ct. (Calif. Cryobank, Inc.)</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 1050, 1064 (2000).....	11

<i>Karlsen v. American Savings & Loan Association</i> , 15 Cal.App.3d 112 (1971)	15
<i>Khoury v. Maly's of California</i> , 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 619 (1993)	18
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 29 Cal. 4th 1134, 1144 (2003)	18
<i>Lombay v. SCME Mortgage Bankers</i> , 2009 WL 1457738 * 12-13 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	11
<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> , 56 Cal. 2d 583, 590 (1961).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555, 561, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d.....	17
<i>McDonald v. John P. Scripps Newspaper</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 100, 104.	11
<i>Mervyn 's, supra</i> , 39 Cal.4th at 233.....	17
<i>Nguyen v. Calhoun</i> , 105 Cal.App.4 th at 428 at 445 (2003) ("Nguyen")	14
<i>Ohlendorf v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, et al.</i> 279 F.R.D. 575 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	12
<i>People v. McKale</i> , 25 Cal.3d 626, 635 (1979)	18
<i>Performance Plastering v. Richmond American Homes of Calif., Inc.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 659 (2007).....	11
<i>Service By Medallion, Inc. vs. Clorox Co.</i> , 44 Cal.App.4th 1807, 1818 (1996)	8
<i>Shadoan v. World Savings & Loan Association</i> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 97 at 103, 108, n. 7 (1990).....	18
<i>Sicairos v. NDEX West, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 385855 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....	11
<i>Tamburri v. Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 6294472 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	12
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 1305, 1345 (2009).....	17
<i>United States Cold Storage v. Great Western Savings & Loan Association</i> , 165 Cal.App.3d 1214 (1985)	15

<i>United States v. Bank of America Corp</i>	19
<i>Williams v. Koenig</i> , 219 Cal. 656, 660 (1934).....	16
<i>Wise v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 223 Cal.App.2d 50, 60 (1963).....	11
<i>Wood v. Aegis Wholesale Corp.</i> 2009 WL 1948844, 5 (E.D.Cal. 2009)	11
Statutes	
Business and Professions Code §17204.....	17
California Business and Professions Code § 17206	18
California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 through 17209	16
California Civil Code §§ 2934 and 2924	9
California Civil Code §2924 et seq.....	2, 11, 12
CCC § 2924(a)(1)	11
Civil Code § 1559	11
Civil Code § 3333	8
Civil Code §2924, subd. (a)(1)	12
Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10.....	5
